

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

T. J. W.,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT 22-0805

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
HONORABLE CHRISTINE DALTON, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S AMENDED BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	8
Routing Statement	13
Statement of the Case	14
Argument	
I. The district court lacked subject matter jurisdiction and/or statutory authority to enter a restitution order for payment of the victim’s pecuniary damages after the successful completion of all conditions of the deferred judgment, dismissal and expungement	24
II. The victim pecuniary damages restitution order is not supported by substantial evidence.....	41
Conclusion.....	53
Request for Oral Argument.....	54
Attorney's Cost Certificate	54
Certificate of Compliance.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Amro v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 429 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 1988)	26
Ary v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 735 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2007)	25
Christensen v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 578 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1998)	25-26
Christie v. Rolscreen Co., 448 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1989)	33-35, 37
Daughenbaugh v. State, 805 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2011)	28
Earnest v. State, 508 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1993).....	36, 44
Hawkeye Motors, Inc. v. McDowell, 541 N.W.2d 914 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	48, 49
In re Estate of Falck, 672 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2003)	33, 34
In re Marriage of Seyler, 559 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997)	35
Long v. McAllister, 319 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1982).....	46
McKeever v. Gerard, 368 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 1985)	27, 29-31
Papenheim v. Lovell, 530 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 1995).....	45, 46
Smith v. Dist. Ct., 109 N.W. 1085 (Iowa 1906)	32, 34, 38
State v. Alspach, 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)	42
State v. Anderson, 246 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1976)	28

State v. Bonstetter, 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001).	37, 39, 41-43
State v. Brown, 905 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2018).....	36
State v. Deng Kon Tong, 805 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 2011)	28
State v. Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009).....	43
State v. Holmberg, 449 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 1989).....	43, 44
State v. Jenkins, 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010)	42
State v. Jensen, 378 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 1985).....	38, 39
State v. Klawonn, 688 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa 2004)	42
State v. Kluesner, 389 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1986).....	31, 37, 42
State v. Mandicino, 509 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1993).....	35
State v. Mayberry, 415 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1987)	42, 45
State v. Propps, 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017).....	27
State v. Roache, 920 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2018) .	36, 41-42, 44, 46
State v. Shears, 920 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 2018)	44
State v. Stessman, 460 N.W.2d 461 (Iowa 1990).....	26-29, 31
State v. Tindell, 629 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2001)	35
State v. Tutor, 538 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	43-44
State v. Wagner, 484 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	45

State v. Waigand, 953 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2021)	44
State v. Watts, 587 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1998).....	44
State v. Wilbourn, 974 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2022)	24
Wederath v. Bryant, 287 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1980)	34

Statutes and Court Rules:

Iowa Code § 665.11 (2021)	25
Iowa Code § 814.6(2) (2021)	26
Iowa Code § 814.6(2)(e) (2021).....	26
Iowa Code § 814.1(2) (2021)	26
Iowa Code § 907.9(4)(a) (2021).....	37-38
Iowa Code § 907.9(4)(b) (2021).....	38
Iowa Code § 910.1(6) (2021)	43
Iowa Code § 910.1(10) (2021)	43
Iowa Code § 910.2 (2021)	42
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)(a) (2021).....	42
Iowa Code § 910.3(8)-(10) (2021)	37
Iowa Code § 910.7(1) (2021)	37, 40
Iowa Code § 910.7(5) (2021)	25

Iowa R. App. 1.107(1)	25
Iowa R. App. 6.108	24
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	36
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)	35
